LHV capacity corresponding to the LHV utilization from the corresponding scenario.

All calculations done in this subsection use hub configuration (4,7,12), with hubs open in Meppel,

Nieuwegein and Best. This configuration is used as it came out as one of the most promising

configurations in modelling results.

To visualize the differences in location model output, Figure 20 and Figure 19 show the customer

allocation for scenarios 1 and 6 with the lowest and highest cost ratios. We see that as LHV transport

becomes more expensive compared to a box truck, more customers are directly served from central DC

Doetinchem.

Results from running the different scenarios in our routing model can be found in Figure 21. The data

used is from the same week in November as used in our standard modeling approach. The figure shows

the total week costs of each scenario and the percentual savings over the no hub scenario, i.e. the

current logistics network of Rensa. Also, a base scenario is added, corresponding to our normal

modeling approach. There, a LHV utilization of 88% was achieved.

Table 10 Sensitivity analysis: LHV costs and utilization scenarios

Scenario Shuttle costs LHV utilization Cost ratio

1. -10% 100% 0.37

2. Normal 100% 0.42

3. Normal 90% 0.46

4. Normal 80% 0.52

5. Normal 70% 0.59

6. +10% 70% 0.65

Figure 20 Customer allocation; Scenario 1 Figure 19 Customer allocation; Scenario 6

67

The results show that when we are able to achieve a 100% utilization of our LHV’s, transport cost

savings over a no hub situation can increase to 8.9 or even 10.1%, when also the LHV costs turn out

cheaper. On the other side of the spectrum, cost savings decrease to 4.7% when we achieve a LHV

utilization of only 70%. When LHV costs turn out more expensive also, these cost savings become 2.6%.

Concluding, we see that achieving a high LHV loading utilization has a big impact on potential cost